

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1611<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON APRIL 18, 2012 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member SP Member HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member HON, LORETO N. CAUNTOY HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS:

HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

## **RESOLUTION NO. 12-087**

RESOLUTION FURNISHING COPY OF THE COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 12-010 OF THE COMMITTEE ON ENGINEERING AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF BAGO CITY TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS (DPWH) NATIONAL OFFICE REGARDING THE ONGOING PROJECT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS (DPWH)-4<sup>TH</sup> DISTRICT OF NEGROS OCCIDENTAL ALONG ARANETA STREET, BAGO CITY.

**WHEREAS,** in order for the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH)-National Office to update on the situation regarding the on-going project of the DPWH-4<sup>th</sup> District of Negros Occidental located along Araneta Street, Bago City;

**WHEREAS,** after a thorough deliberation on the matter, it is the consensus of this Body to furnished copy of the Committee Report to the DPWH-National Office for information and action to be taken to hasten the very slow development on the project which has said to be hazardous to the public;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, duly seconded by SP Member Loreto N. Cauntoy, the Sanggunian

**RESOLVED,** as it is hereby resolves, to furnished copy of the Committee Report No. 12-010 of the Committee on Engineering and Public Works of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Bago City to the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) National Office regarding the on-going project of the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH)-4<sup>th</sup> District of Negros Occidental along Araneta Street, Bago City.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that copy of this Resolution be furnished the DPWH-4<sup>th</sup> District of Negros Occidental for their information.

## ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary(CGDH-I)